
Wednesday, 
11 July 2018

10.00 am

Meeting of
Performance and 

Overview Committee
Fire Service 

Winsford
Contact Officer:
Naomi Thomas

Democratic Services

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2FQ

Tel: 01606 868304
E-mail: naomi.thomas@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Cheshire Fire Authority
Notes for Members of the Public

____________________________________________________________________________
Attendance at Meetings
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees.You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible.

All meetings of the Authority are held at Sadler Road in Winsford.  If you plan to attend please 
report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitors 
pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the building. There 
are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the Headquarters 
Building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel.

If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road, Winsford (01606) 868700.
___________________________________________________________________
Questions by Electors
An elector in the Fire Service area can ask the Chair of the Authority a question if it is sent to 
the Monitoring Officer at Clemonds Hey to arrive at least five clear working days before the 
meeting.  The contact officer named on the front of the Agenda will be happy to advise you on 
this procedure.

Access to Information
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, individual reports are available 
on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk)

The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Members of the public are allowed to stay for the 
first part.  When the Authority is ready to deal with the second part you will be asked to leave 
the meeting room, because the business to be discussed will be of a confidential nature, for 
example, dealing with individual people and contracts.

This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Recording of Meetings
Anyone attending the meeting should be aware the Authority audio-records its meetings.  There 
is a protocol on reporting at meetings which provides further information.  Copies are available 
on the Service’s website www.cheshirefire.gov.uk or alternatively contact Democratic Services 
for details

Fire Evacuation
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes.

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk
http://www.cheshirefire.gov.uk/


MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 11 JULY 2018
Time : 10.00 am
Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Cheshire

AGENDA

PART 1 - Business to be discussed 

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

1A Record of Meeting 
Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded.

1B Apologies for Absence 

1C Declaration of Members' Interests 
Members are reminded that the Members’ Code of Conduct 
requires the disclosure of Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests, Non-Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interests.

1D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance and Overview Committee held on 28th February 
2018.

(Pages 1 - 8)

1E Minutes of Closure of Accounts Committee 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Closure of Accounts Committee held on 30th May 2018.

(Pages 9 - 12)

ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION/DECISION 

2 Quarter 4 Performance Report 2017-18 (Pages 13 - 50)

3 Quarter 4 Programme Report 2017-18 (Pages 51 - 66)

4 Internal Audit Progress Report and Director of Audit Opinion 
and Annual Report 2017-18 

(Pages 67 - 92)

5 North West Fire Control - Annual Report 2017-18 (Pages 93 - 98)



6 Performance Update on New Stations (Presentation) 
The Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Operational Assurance and 
Service Improvement, will present an overview of performance 
(response times, utilisation and audit feedback) in respect of the 
new fire stations at: Alsager, Penketh, Powey Lane and Lymm.

7 Forward Work Programme 
The table includes those items that have been identified/agreed to-
date.  Members are asked to agree any additional items at the end 
of the meeting which need to be added to the programme.

(Pages 99 - 100)

PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE 



1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 28 February 2018 at Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Cheshire at 
10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillors M Biggin, P Harris and T Sherlock

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

A Record of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors D Bailey, A Dirir, J Saunders and M 
Simon.

C Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ interests.

D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee 

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive referred Members to the last two 
paragraphs of Item 3 – Quarter 2 Performance Report 2017-18 in the minutes.  He 
informed Members that the Head of Service Delivery would cover the questions 
raised within this section of the minutes during discussion of Item 3. 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 22nd 
November 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

2 QUARTER 3 FINANCE REPORT 2017-18 

The Head of Finance introduced the report which provided a summary of the 
Service’s Quarter 3 revenue position and the status of projects in the capital 
programme.  

She informed Members that, in relation to the revenue budget, the Quarter 3 review 
was reporting a forecast underspend of £631k – a net overall total for 2017/18 of 
£961k underspend.  Further details were contained within Appendix 1 to the report 
and key areas of change since mid-year included further underspends of:

- £212k in Service Delivery
- £84k in Protection

Page 1

Agenda Item 1D



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 28 February 2018

2

- £73k in Planning Performance and Communications
- £74k in Fleet Services

She referred Members to Appendix 2 to the report which contained details of the 
individual projects and schemes within the capital programme.  The capital 
programme was forecasting an overall outturn of £30.03m against an approved 
budget of £30.13m.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Quarter 3 Finance report 2017-18 be noted.

3  QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017-18 

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive introduced the report which provided an 
update on the 2017-18 Quarter 3 review of performance for each of the Service’s 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  Appendix 1 to the report contained the 
corporate performance scorecard reflecting the Quarter 3 position against targets set 
and the year-on-year direction of travel for the Service’s KPIs. 

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive introduced the Head of Service Delivery 
who responded to the following queries raised by Members at the last meeting of the 
Committee in November 2017 (extracts from the minutes from Item 3 – Quarter 2 
Performance Report 2017-18 are in italics):

‘A Member queried whether officers could provide a separate report with the number 
of occasions when the appliance was kept available at Wilmslow d
[...]
the 
following stations for the last 10 incidents attended by each of them: Wilmslow, 
Macclesfield, Penketh, Congleton, Runcorn and Winsford.  The Head of Service 
Delivery confirmed that officers would provide this information.’

The Head of Service Delivery drew Members’ attention to a document containing 
average on-call turnout times for the last 10 turnouts for Wilmslow, Macclesfield, 
Penketh, Congleton, Runcorn and Winsford:

On-Call Appliance Average turnout times 
(last 10)

Average turnout times 
April – December 2017

Runcorn 4 mins 6 secs 4 mins 33 secs

Congleton 6 mins 5 secs 6 mins 11 secs

Macclesfield 4 mins 55 secs 5 mins 1 sec

Wilmslow 4 mins 40 secs 4 mins 22 secs

Winsford 3 mins 29 secs 4 mins 43 secs

Penketh 5 mins 21 secs 5 mins 29 secs

A Member asked for further clarification concerning turnout times of crews and the 
time taken to get to an incident.  The Head of Service Delivery explained that turnout 
time was the time taken from being alerted to when the fire appliance was ready to 
leave the station.  Attendance time was the time taken from an appliance being 
mobilised from its current location to arrive at an incident.

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive referred Members back to Appendix 2 of 
the report which contained a detailed description of each KPI, including a summary 
of current performance and any actions taken to improve performance.  Each KPI 
had a previous and current progress status against its target (green, amber or red).  
He expanded on several of the KPIs, providing further context particularly where the 
status was currently amber or red.  

A Member referred to the KPI concerning fires in non-domestic premises and 
queried what officers were doing to tackle the number of fires in prisons.  The 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer informed the Committee that significant progress had been 
made over the years to reduce the number of incidents at prisons as part of the 
Service’s prevention agenda.  Memoranda of Understanding had been agreed with 
prisons in the area and individuals could be prosecuted for setting fires.  He advised 
that a new Memorandum of Understanding had been produced with one of the 
prisons in the area, which he hoped would be signed off soon.

Page 3



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 28 February 2018

4

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive concluded by referring Members to 
progress concerning on-call availability and informed the Committee that the Service 
was working alongside Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service to share ideas on how 
to improve availability.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Quarter 3 Performance Report 2017-18 be noted.

4  QUARTER 3 PROGRAMME REPORT 2017-18 

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive introduced the report which provided an 
update on the Service’s 2017-18 Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) 
programmes and projects.  He referred Members to Appendix 1 to the report which 
contained a health report for the third quarter of 2017-18.

He informed Members of the progress made in respect of the Blue Light 
Collaboration Programme.  The current progress status of the programme was now 
green (previously red) due to the realignment of the date for the Service on-boarding 
to the Multi Force Shared Service arrangement.  Stores, Procurement, Finance and 
HR were still on track to TUPE transfer to Cheshire Constabulary employment on 1st 
April 2018.  Work was also ongoing to finalise the End State Collaboration 
Agreement between the Service and Cheshire Constabulary.

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive highlighted several programmes where 
closedown reports had been agreed by the Service’s Performance and Programme 
Board, including Lymm, Powey Lane and Knutsford Fire Stations and the reviews of 
the second appliances at Crewe and Ellesmere Port.  He informed Members that a 
Staffing Committee meeting was taking place on 7th March 2018 and the agenda 
included a report on the implications for the existing cohorts of on-call firefighters 
following the decision made by the Fire Authority concerning the duty systems for 
the second fire appliances at Crewe and Ellesmere Port.  He explained that the 
report sought an endorsement from Members of the proposal to facilitate the 
migration of those on-call firefighters that wished to become wholetime firefighters.

He highlighted that an agreement had been reached with the Fire Brigades Union 
concerning the Nucleus Duty System Review (Birchwood, Macclesfield and 
Wilmslow) which would facilitate new working arrangements.  He also drew 
Members’ attention to delays concerning the Cardiac Response Programme and 
Emergency Services Mobile Communication Programme which were national issues 
with delays beyond the Service’s control. 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Quarter 3 Programme Report 2017-18 be noted.

Page 4



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 28 February 2018

5

5  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (Q3) 

Kevin Lloyd (the Auditor), a representative from Mersey Internal Audit Agency 
(MIAA) was in attendance at the meeting to present the quarterly progress summary 
of the 2017-18 Internal Audit Plan (attached as Appendix 1 to the report).

He informed Members that reviews had been completed on the following three 
areas: Equality and Diversity – Recruitment; Fire Safety Audits; and Business 
Continuity.  Each review had received a ‘significant’ assurance level. 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Internal Audit Plan – Quarterly Progress Report (Q3) be noted.

6  EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE REVIEW 

The Director of Transformation introduced the report which provided an overview of 
key equality and inclusion developments within the Service and progress made 
against the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan.

She covered the following matters: addressing disproportionality in the workforce; 
the Stonewall Workplace Equality Index; the Staff Survey; and the Equality and 

[...]
dler Road.  

Page 6



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 28 February 2018

7

The Training Centre Programme Manager referred Members to Appendix 1 to the 
report which contained a full list of courses and alternative venues for use by the 
Service during the construction of the new training centre.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the New Training Centre – Training Transition Report be noted.

10  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The forward work programme was considered by Members and the Chief Fire 
Officer and Chief Executive informed them of an additional item concerning the 
action plan arising from the forthcoming HMICFRS inspection which he believed 
should provisionally be added to the agenda for the November 2018 meeting.  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Draft Minutes
Closure of Accounts Committee 

Wednesday, 30 May 2018

1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE held on 
Wednesday, 30 May 2018 at Lecture Theatre - Fire Service Headquarters, Winsford, 
Cheshire at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillors D Bailey, M Biggin and T Sherlock

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

A Recording of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B Membership of Committee 

Members of Performance and Overview Committee fulfil the role of the Closure of 
Accounts Committee.

C Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors A Dirir, P Harris, J Saunders and M 
Simon.

D Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ interests.

2 2017-18 DRAFT FINAL ACCOUNTS 

The Treasurer introduced the report and advised Members that it was a statutory 
requirement that he approve the draft annual accounts of the Authority by the end of 
May each year.  He explained that, as part of the annual accounts process, a draft 
set of accounts was reported to this Committee for its consideration.  

He advised that the accounts were subject to external audit and that this process 
had alrea
[...]
JONES 

SUBJECT: QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE 2017-18
_______________________________________________________________

Purpose of Report

1. To present the 2017-18 Quarter 4 review of performance for each of the 
Service’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).

Recommended that: 

[1] Members review and consider the information presented in this 
report. 

Background

2. The report forms part of the Authority’s performance reporting cycle and 
provides a summary of the Service’s performance against the KPIs for Q4 
2017-18. 

Information

3. The Service’s Performance and Programme Board (members of the 
Service Management Team) receives a quarterly review of performance 
against KPIs. The Board is responsible for monitoring and reviewing 
progress against performance targets and ensuring that action is taken 
wherever possible if targets are not being met.  The performance reviews 
are in turn presented to the Performance and Overview Committee.

4. The Corporate Performance Scorecard is attached to this report as 
Appendix 1. It reflects the Q4 position against targets set and the year-on-
year direction of travel for the Service’s KPIs. 

5. A more detailed description of each KPI including a summary of current 
performance and any actions required to improve performance is set out in 
the Performance and Programme Board – Performance Report attached to 
this report as Appendix 2.

Financial implications

6. Specific financial and budget matters were dealt with in a separate financial 
report.  This was considered by the Fire Authority at its meeting in June 
2018.

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



Legal implications

7. There are no issues to report at the end of Q4 that should impact upon the 
Service’s ability to meet its statutory or other legal obligations.

Equality and Diversity implications

8. The Service has for a number of years collected and reported equality 
monitoring data across a number of indicators.  This is reported quarterly 
to the Equality Steering Group and
[...]
__

Purpose of Report

1. To update Members on the Service’s 2017-18 Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) programmes and projects.

Recommended: That

[1] Members review and consider the information provided.

Background

2. This report forms part of the Authority’s quarterly performance reporting 
cycle which also includes performance reports on key performance 
indicators and financial performance.

Information

3. Progress on delivery of the IRMP programmes and projects is reported in 
the form of a quarterly health report to the Service’s Performance and 
Programme  Board (members of Service Management Team). The 
Performance and Programme Board is responsible for ensuring the 
successful delivery of programmes and projects contained in the Authority’s 
annual IRMP action plans. The health report for the fourth quarter of 2017-
18, based on the document that was recently considered at Performance 
and Programme Board, is attached as Appendix 1 . It was produced in May 
2018 and verbal updates will be provided, where necessary.   

Financial Implications

4. Specific financial and budget matters were dealt with in a separate financial 
report.  This was considered by the Fire Authority at its meeting in June 
2018.

Legal Implications

5. There are no issues to report at the end of Q4 that should impact upon the 
Service’s ability to meet its statutory or other legal obligations.

Page 51

Agenda Item 3



Equality and Diversity Implications

6. Programmes and projects are required to have equality impact 
assessments completed in accordance with the approved Project 
Management Framework.

Environmental Implications

7. Projects are individually assessed for environmental implications by the 
relevant project managers in accordance with the Service’s Project 
Management Framework.

Appendix 1 – Quarter 4 Programme Health Report 2017-18

Page 52



Performance and Programme Board – Programme Health Report 
All data supplied in the report has been populated dir
[...]
 and 
Well form. 
 
 

 

  

Page 61



  
 

1496 SAFE AND WELL PHASE 2 – HYPERTENSION, BLOOD PRESSURE and ATRIAL FIBRILLATION 

PROJECT SPONSOR Deputy Chief Fire Officer PROJECT MANAGER Prevention Policy and 
Projects Manager 

Previous 
status 

Current 
status 

Mitigating steps 
(where status is red or amber) 

 
 

 
 

Project Update 
 

Atrial fibrillation  
 
Meeting held with the Warrington CCG long term conditions lead on 5 April to discuss interest from Warrington CCG to 
partner up with Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service to screen people for atrial fibrillation as part of a Safe and Well visit. 
The meeting was productive; Warrington CCG confirmed that they wished to take this forward and will consult with the 
Warrington GP practices to get a view. Next steps are for Warrington CCG to feedback views from GP practices on way 
forward and possible implementation. 
 
Blood Pressure pilot  
 
The start date for the Blood Pressure pilot has been delayed due to some communications issue.  However this has now 
been resolved.  Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service have also spoken to CHAMPS about extending the pilot until the end 
of June. They have agreed to do this and will amend the MoU to reflect the extension to the pilot. 

 

1313 EMERGENCY SERVICES MOBILE COMMUNICATION PROGRAMME   

PROJECT SPONSOR Deputy Chief Fire Officer PROJECT MANAGER Station Manager   

Previous 
status 

Current 
status 

Mitigating steps 
(where status is red or amber) 

 
 

 

 

 
Milestones have been missed by the Home Office and Motorola which has impacted on the 
delivery of the project.  Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service are waiting for a revised project 
timeline however it has already slipped by the anticipated go live for the NW region which 
was April 18. 
 

Programme Update 
 

Following the previous Project Manager’s retirement in January 2018 the Police ESN project lead is leading on ESN for 
Fire in the short term.  The joint Fire and Police project lead is being supp
[...]
externally of MIAA’s compliance with these Standards across all of the 
functions that are provided as part of the internal audit plan and via advisory services.  

 

 

 

MIAA Quality Assurance 
MIAA continue to ensure that quality remains central to our core objective of providing our clients with the best service. To achieve 
this we have in place a number of internal and external quality processes. These include: 

 Investors in People 

 BS EN ISO 9001/2000 underpinned by comprehensive internal quality assurance processes 

 Professional Body Accreditations (including ACCA Gold and CIPFA Platinum Accreditations)  

 Continued adoption of the EFQM Business Excellence Model 

 

 
 

 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF:  PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE  
DATE:  11TH JULY 2018 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF OPERATIONAL POLICY AND ASSURANCE 
AUTHOR:   STEPHEN WHITE 
________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT:  NORTH WEST FIRE CONTROL – ANNUAL 
REPORT 2017-18 

________________________________________________________________ 

Purpose of Report 

1. To inform Members about the performance of North West Fire Control
(NWFC) during the year 2017-18 (1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018).

Recommended:  That 

[1] Members note the performance information relating to North West 
Fire Control. 

Background 

2. This report is based on the Quarterly Performance Management reports
produced by NWFC.

Information 

Mobilising System Performance 

Availability 

3. NWFC relies upon the call handling and mobilising system in order to
provide an effective, efficient service.  The contract for the system contains
a requirement for the system to be available for 99.9% of the time,
measured on an annual basis.  Performance is shown in the table below.
Availability for the year was 99.9% which is within the contractual
requirement.

*Due to a system outage in August 2017

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Availability 100
[...]
y and 
Wellbeing Report SB/NW 5 

Equality Monitoring – 6 
Monthly Update AH/MH 

6 UPG Report 2017-18 SB/LS 6 Annual Road Safety Report NE 6 Annual Bonfire Report NE 

7 
Interim Bonfire Update 
(verbal) NE 7 Annual Prosecution Report LS/JW 

8 Annual On the Streets Report NE 8 UPH – 6 Monthly Update AW/LS 

Standing Items: Standing Items: Standing Items: 
Work Programme Update Work Programme Update Work Programme Update 

P
age 99

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee
	Minutes

	1E Minutes of Closure of Accounts Committee
	Minutes

	2 Quarter 4 Performance Report 2017-18
	Item 2 -Appendix 1 - Corporate Performance Scorecard
	Q2 17 18

	Item 2 -Appendix 2 - Performance and Programme Board - Performance Report
	Item 2 -Performance Report - Appendix 1 - Safety Central Infographic 2017-18
	Item 2 -Performance Report - Appendix 2 - Safe and Well Infographic 1st April 2017 - 31st March 2018
	Item 2 -Performance Report - Appendix 3 - On Call Availability
	Item 2 -Performance Report - Appendix 4 - On Call Availability for Small Incident Units

	3 Quarter 4 Programme Report 2017-18
	Item 3 -Appendix 1 - Quarter 4 Programme Health Report 2017-18

	4 Internal Audit Progress Report and Director of Audit Opinion and Annual Report 2017-18
	Item 4 -Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-18
	Item 4 -Appendix 2 - Director of Audit Opinion and Annual Report 2017-18

	5 North West Fire Control - Annual Report 2017-18
	7 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 11 July 2018

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
held on Wednesday, 11 July 2018 at Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Cheshire at 10.00
am
PRESENT: Councillors D Bailey, M Biggin, D Bailey, G Hayes, P Harris, K Mundry,
T Sherlock and independent (non-elected) member D Barnett.
1

PROCEDURAL MATTERS

A

Record of Meeting
Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B

Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Cllr M Simon.

C

Declaration of Members' Interests
There were no declarations of Members’ interests.

D

Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee
RESOLVED: That
[1]

E

the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee meeting held
on 28th February 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

Minutes of Closure of Accounts Committee
RESOLVED: That
[1]

2

the minutes of the Closure of Accounts Committee meeting held on 30th
May 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017-18
The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance introduced the report which
provided on update on the 2017-18 Quarter 4 review of performance for each of the
Service’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). Appendix 1 to the report contained
the Corporate Performance Scorecard reflecting the Quarter 4 position against
targets set and the year-on-year direction of travel for the Service’s KPIs.
He expanded on each of the KPIs, providing further context particularly where
1

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 11 July 2018

targets had not been achieved, e.g. the number of deaths and injuries in primary
fires; fires in non domestic properties; the number of non domestic premises fire
safety audits completed; and primary/secondary on-call availability.
A member referred to the KPI relating to the number of deaths in primary fires and
asked how officers investigated the trend, which indicated a slight increase in
fatalities since 2013-14. The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance
explained that all fatal fires were fully investigated by officers and internal reviews
were conducted to examine incidents pre/post fire to identify improvements the
Service may need to make. The Head of Prevention also informed Members that
the Service’s Performance Scrutiny and Campaigns Board scrutinised these
incidents and launched campaigns, where appropriate, as part of the Service’s
prevention work. The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive explained to Members
that, as the number of deaths in primary fires were very few, each incident could be
individually scrutinised by the Service. He also explained that the Service may make
recommendations to the coroner from the investigations undertaken by officers.
A Member referred to the expansion of Safe and Well visits across Cheshire and
queried whether Eastern Cheshire’s Clinical Commissioning Group were involved in
the Safe and Well programme. Officers confirmed that it was and that future reports
would make this clear.
A Member referred to the Corporate Performance Scorecard which indicated that
23% of accidental dwelling fires had occurred in homes with residents over
pensionable age. He queried whether there had been an increase in the number of
accidental dwelling fires among any other age groups or among certain
demographics i.e. in less affluent areas. The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive
informed Members that a presentation on the Service’s profiling methodology would
be included on the agenda at the next Planning Day in September.
A Member queried whether the Service’s on-call availability statistics were similar to
other fire and rescues services nationally. The Head of Service Delivery confirmed
that on-call availability was a national issue and that services were working together
to share best practice with a view achieving the 85% availability target.
RESOLVED: That
[1]
3

the Quarter 4 Performance 2017-18 report be noted.

QUARTER 4 PROGRAMME REPORT 2017-18
The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive provided Members with an update on the
Service’s 2017-18 Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) programmes and
projects. He referred Members to Appendix 1 to the report which contained a health
report for the final quarter of 2017-18.
He informed Members of the progress made in respect of the Blue Light
Collaboration Programme. The current progress status of the Programme was now
amber (previously red); this was due to the MFSS project being re-baselined in April
2

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 11 July 2018

2018.
The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive referred Members to the update on the
Training Centre Programme, which had a current progress status of amber
(previously green). He informed them that further information on the Programme
would be provided at the Members’ Planning Day on 13th July 2018 and the Fire
Authority meeting on 18th July 2018.
He indicated that closedown reports had been agreed by the Service’s
Performance and Programme Board for the programmes concerning the staffing of
the second appliance at Crewe and Ellesmere Port.
The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive informed Members that the Cardiac
Response Project remained on hold, awaiting the outcome of national discussions
for the wider firefighter role. He also explained that the Emergency Services Mobile
Communication Programme currently had a red progress status; this was due to
milestones being missed by the Home Office and Motorola which had impacted on
the delivery of the project.
A Member queried whether officers were also lobbying alongside the unions in
relation to pay negotiations concerning the Cardiac Response Project. The Chief
Fire Officer and Chief Executive informed Members that officers supported the
Project and that he believed that firefighters deserved a pay rise.
RESOLVED: That
[1]
4

the Quarter 4 Programme 2017-18 Report be noted.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND DIRECTOR OF AUDIT OPINION
AND ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18
Kevin Lloyd (the Auditor), a representative from Mersey Internal Audit Agency
(MIAA), was in attendance at the meeting to present the Internal Audit Progress
Report and Director of Audit Opinion and Annual Report 2017-18.
He informed Members that a review of the Service’s Station Management
Framework had now been completed and had received a ‘significant’ assurance
level. Work to assist in the preparation of Data Flow Audits – General Data
Protection Regulation (GDPR) had also been completed by MIAA in which they
provided advisory support to the Service by reviewing data processing activities.
The Auditor referred Members to the Director of Audit Opinion and Annual Report
2017-18. He explained that the overall opinion for the period 1st April 2017 to 31st
March 2018 was that substantial assurance could be given that there was a good
system of internal control in place and that controls were generally being applied
consistently.
RESOLVED: That
[1]

the Internal Audit Progress Report and Director of Audit Opinion and
3

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 11 July 2018

Annual Report 2017-18 be noted.
5

NORTH WEST FIRE CONTROL - ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18
The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which
provided information about the performance of North West Fire Control (NWFC)
during the year 2017-18 (1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018).
He summarised the current system performance which included information on the
availability of the mobilising system, faults within the system and the speed of the
system. The report also contained information about call handling and mobilising
performance, the cost of the service, staff performance and business continuity.
An independent member asked about resilience at NWFC. The Director of
Governance and Commissioning explained that during peaks of activity additional
NWFC staff could be called in and that NWFC could also rely on support from other
call handling centres.
A Member queried whether the Service had assisted Greater Manchester Fire and
Rescue Service at the ongoing grass fires at Saddleworth Moor. The Chief Fire
Officer and Chief Executive confirmed that the Service had assisted and also
provided cover in Manchester city centre to maintain regional resilience. National
assistance had also been provided by other fire and rescue services, as well as
support being provided by the army. The Head of Service Delivery also informed
Members that an update would be delivered at the Planning Day on 13th July 2018.
RESOLVED: That
[1]

6

the North West Fire Control – Annual Report 2017-18 be noted.

PERFORMANCE UPDATE ON NEW STATIONS (PRESENTATION)
The Assistant Chief Fire Officer (Operational Assurance and Service Improvement)
presented an overview of performance at the four new fire stations at Alsager,
Penketh, Powey Lane and Lymm. His overview included maps depicting the
incidents responded to and average response times. It also highlighted the
resources that were deployed.
RESOLVED: That
[1]

7

the presentation be noted.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
The forward work programme was considered by members and the Director of
Governance and Commissioning informed them that an additional report concerning
the recent HMICFRS inspection should provisionally be added to the agenda for the
November 2018 meeting.
4

